## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

H HOUSE DRH90046-MA-137 (02/16)

Short Title:	Iredell Correctional Facility/DOT Storage.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representative Howard.	
Referred to:		

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT THE IREDELL COUNTY SHERIFF MAY LEASE THE FORMER IREDELL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR ONE DOLLAR UPON THE PAYMENT OF SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS BY THE IREDELL COUNTY SHERIFF TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE NEWTON STORAGE FACILITY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**SECTION 1.** The Sheriff of Iredell County shall pay to the Department of Transportation the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) to be used by the Department to renovate the Department's facility in Newton.

**SECTION 2.** The Department of Transportation shall lease to the Iredell County Sheriff the buildings requested by the Sheriff of Iredell County at the former Iredell Correctional Facility located on N.C. Highway 21 for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) a year.

**SECTION 3.** The Sheriff of Iredell County shall use the facilities for housing inmates and shall be responsible for all upgrades and services at the buildings leased by the Sheriff of Iredell County at the former Iredell Correctional Facility to ensure compliance with the State and federal laws regarding inmate care and custody.

**SECTION 4.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

